NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR THE SNOW DROP ROAD STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT TITLE: Snow Drop Road Street Improvement Project

PROJECT LOCATION: The proposed Project is located north of Interstate 210 and west of Interstate 15 within the City of Rancho Cucamonga Sphere of Influence in unincorporated San Bernardino County. The proposed Project consists of improvements to approximately 2.1 miles of roadway and associated drainage improvements. These improvements will be to approximately 1.3 miles of Snow Drop Road between Archibald Avenue to the west and Haven Avenue to the east, approximately 0.5 miles of Archibald Avenue south of Snow Drop Road, and approximately 0.3 miles of Haven Avenue south of Snow Drop Road within the City of Rancho Cucamonga Sphere of Influence (SOI), in unincorporated San Bernardino County. The proposed Project is located within Section 14, Township 1 North, Range 7 West, Cucamonga Peak Quadrangle, San Bernardino Base and Meridian.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The proposed Project consists of improvements to approximately 2.1 miles of roadway and associated drainage improvements. The purpose of the Project is to improve the conditions of these roadway segments in order to provide adequate access for the residents in the Project vicinity. Improvements involve paving or repaving within the Project roadway segments (up to 26 feet wide), installation of metal guard rails along portions of the Project roadway, and installation of drainage culverts and accessory facilities to convey storm water under the roadway. Four Arizona Crossings will also be constructed in Snow Drop Road. An Arizona Crossing is a roadway crossing that allows water to overflow directly onto the roadway during storm events and includes drainage culverts under the road to convey storm water across. Drainage culverts are included in the Project design of the Arizona crossings.

HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES: The Project alignment is not located on known listed toxic sites pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5.

PROJECT CONTACT: Erin Opliger, District Planner **PHONE:** (909) 386-8822

E-MAIL: erin.opliger@sdd.sbcounty.gov

PUBLIC REVIEW AND WRITTEN COMMENTS: The review period for submitting written comments on the Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to State *CEQA Guidelines* Section 15105 commences on January 22, 2019 and will close on February 20, 2019 at 5:00 p.m. If you have any questions regarding the project or Mitigated Negative Declaration, please contact Erin Opliger by e-mail or phone as indicated above.

Comments should be addressed to: Erin Opliger, District Planner

County of San Bernardino Special Districts Department

222 W. Hospitality Lane, 2nd Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0450

(909) 386-8822

DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY: The Mitigated Negative Declaration is available for review at the County of San Bernardino Special Districts Department, located at the address above, and may also be accessed on the County's website at www.specialdistricts.org/snowdrop. The Mitigated Negative Declaration may also be reviewed at the following location:

Archibald Library 7368 Archibald Avenue Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730